ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 466

(By Senators Cole (Mr. President) and Kessler, By Request of the Executive)

[Passed March 3, 2015; in effect from passage..]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of federal funds out of the treasury from the balance of federal moneys remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015, to the Department of Commerce, Workforce West Virginia - Workforce Investment Act, fund 8749, fiscal year 2015, organization 0323, and to the Department of Commerce, Office of the Secretary - Office of Economic Opportunity - Community Services, fund 8781, fiscal year 2015, organization 0327, by supplementing and amending the appropriation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015.

Whereas, The Governor has established the availability of federal funds now available for expenditure in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015, which are hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

1

2

3

That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015, to fund 8749, fiscal year 2015, organization 0323, be supplemented and amended by increasing an existing item of appropriation as follows:

4	TITLE IIAPPROPRIATIONS.			
5	Sec. 7. Appropriations from federal bloc	k grants.		
6 7	371 - WorkForce West Virginia- Workforce Investment Act			
8 9	Fund <u>8749</u> FY <u>2015</u> Org <u>0323</u>			
10 11 12		Approp- riation	Federal Funds	
13	4 Current Expenses	13000	\$ 11,500,0	00
14	And, That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015, to fund 8781, fiscal			
15	year 2015, organization 0327, be supplemented and amended by increasing an existing item of			
16	appropriation as follows:			
17	TITLE IIAPPROPRIATIONS.			
18	Sec. 7. Appropriations from federal block grants.			
19 20 21 22 23	372 - Department of Commerce Office of the Secretary- Office of Economic Opportunity- Community Services			
24	Fund <u>8781</u> FY <u>2015</u> Org <u>0327</u>			
25 26 27		Approp- riation	Federal Funds	
28	4 Current Expenses	13000	\$ 4,100,0	00
29	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to	supplement, a	mend and increa	ase
30	existing items of appropriation in the aforesaid accounts for the designated spending units for			
31	expenditure during the fiscal year 2015.			